deficits of $21,456,000 as at August 31, 2015 and $4,158,000 as at August 31, 2014.

The Company is committed by its Articles to redeem up to 10% of its total share capital each year, if
requested. Redemptions are generally funded from cash on hand, however, due to the foregoing losses,
redemptions in 2014 were substantially funded by drawing on the Company’s line of credit.

Distributions were suspended in 2014 but reinstated for 2015 and the Directors plan to continue to
declare dividends equal to 50% of its operating income each year until the retained earnings deficit is
eliminated.

Other factors which affect the amount of such dividend rates of return are described in Item 8
'Risk Factors'. The rates of return are averages for all of our Shareholders and may not reflect the
return received by any one Shareholder. There is no guarantee that such rates of return will
continue or that investors will receive similar returns in future years.

Mortgage Portfolio

12

The Company's assets consist primarily of mortgage loans secured by first and second mortgage charges
against freehold properties. The following table summarizes the types of assets owned by the Company
as at November 30, 2015 and its financial year end of August 31, 2015:

By Type

November 30, 2015 August 31, 2015

# of loans Amount % # of loans Amount %

Residential  203 $38,151,209 46% 191 $35,661,921 43%

Residential land 33 15,775,742 19% 35 16,695,002 20%

Total Residential 236 53,926,951 65% 226 52,356,923 63%

Commercial 23 15,376,502 18% 28 17,024,539 20%

Commercial land 1 14,422,910 17% 1   14,322,909   17%

Total Commercial 24 29,799,412 35% 29 31,347,448 37%

Totals 260 $83,726,363 100% 255 $83,704,371 100%

Average Balance $322,024 $328,252

By Interest Rate

November 30, 2015 August 31, 2015

# of Loans Amount # of Loans Amount

< 7.00% 42 $34,889,438 38 $36,481,003

7.00% - 7.99% 28 6,579,001 24 6,306,410

8.00% - 8.99% 65 17,232,978 64 15,520,859

9.00% - 9.99% 69 15,859,583 68 15,206,514

10.00 – 10.99% 24 6,735,951 27 7,615,806

11.00 – 11.99% 22 1,564,972 24 1,815,308

12.00 – 12.99% 10 864,440 10 758,471

>12.99% 0 0 0 0

Totals 260 $83,726,363 255 $83,704,371

By Province

November 30, 2015 August 31, 2015

# of Loans Amount % # of Loans Amount %

British Columbia 169 $64,407,227 77% 168 $64,047,910 77%

Alberta 25 6,986,117 8% 25 7,560,020 9%

Saskatchewan 60 10,512,406 13% 57 10,485,098 12%

Manitoba 6 1,820,613 2% 5 1,611,343 2%

Totals 260 $83,726,363 100% 255 $83,704,371 100%

By Dollar Value

November 30, 2015 August 31, 2015

# of Loans # of Loans

< $250,000 183 172

$250,000-$500,000 43 46

$500,000-$1,000,000 25 24

$1,000,000-$2,000,000 5 4

$2,000,000-$3,000,000 3 5

$3,000,000-$5,000,000 0 2

$5,000,000-$7,000,000 0 0

By Ranking

November 30, 2015 August 31, 2015

# of loans Amount % # of loans Amount %

1
st
 Mortgages 215 $76,878,652 92% 211 $77,760,498 93%

2
nd

 Mortgages 45 6,847,711 8% 44 5,943,873 7%

Totals 260 $83,726,363 100% 255 $83,704,371 100%

Average Balance $322,024 $328,252

13

By Dollar Value

November 30, 2015 August 31, 2015

# of Loans # of Loans

$7,000,000-$9,000,000 0 1

> $14,000,000 1 1

Totals 260 255

None of the Company’s directors, officers or employees holds a direct or indirect financial interest in any
of the above-described mortgages.

Foreclosures and Impaired Loans

From time to time in the normal course of business, mortgage loans will go into arrears and the Company
may demand the loans be repaid in full. In many cases, the borrower will either bring the loan current or
satisfy the loan demand. In some cases, the Company will foreclose on the mortgage and this may result
in the Company acquiring the security or having a court appointed receiver manage the property. The